

No. 12-307

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*  
—v.—

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, IN HER CAPACITY AS  
EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF THEA CLARA SPYER, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT**  
**OF RESPONDENT EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR**  
**ON THE MERITS QUESTION**

---

*Of Counsel:*

TRAVIS J. TU  
HARRY SANDICK  
JOHN E. ROBERTS  
MARLA DUNN  
JOSEPH R. RICHIE

LAUREL G. BELLOWS  
*Counsel of Record*  
PRESIDENT  
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
321 North Clark Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60654  
(312) 988-5000  
abapresident@americanbar.org  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*The American Bar Association*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. SECTION 3 SINGLES OUT MARRIED GAY AND LESBIAN COUPLES BY EXCLUDING THEM FROM THE FEDERAL BENEFITS THAT SUPPORT AND PROTECT ALL OTHER LEGALLY MARRIED COUPLES.....	8
A. Health Care .....	11
B. Retirement Planning.....	14
C. Immigration.....	17
D. Military Benefits .....	19
E. Taxes .....	21
F. Ethical Responsibilities .....	24
II. SECTION 3'S UNPRECEDENTED EXCLUSION OF A DISCRETE GROUP OF LEGALLY MARRIED COUPLES FROM FEDERAL BENEFITS AND RESPONSIBILITIES CONTRAVENES EQUAL-PROTECTION PRINCIPLES .....	25
A. Section 3's Unprecedented Intrusion into an Area Traditionally Reserved to the States Signals the Need for Careful Review .....	27
B. Section 3 Cannot Survive Appropriate Scrutiny Under Equal-Protection Principles .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992) .....	27
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) .....	29
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	3
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 164 F.2d 490 (3d Cir. 1947) .....	28
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	25
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956) .....	27
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	27
<i>Estate of Turner</i> , 138 T.C. 14 (T.C. 2012) .....	22
<i>Estin v. Estin</i> , 334 U.S. 541 (1948) .....	9
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	29
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	29
<i>In re Adoption of Patricia S.</i> , 976 A.2d 966 (Me. 2009) .....	9
<i>Lalli v. Lalli</i> , 439 U.S. 259 (1978) .....	25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	3
<i>Lembcke v. United States</i> , 181 F.2d 703 (2d Cir. 1950) .....	28
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989) .....	27
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979) .....	27
<i>Nat'l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	31
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	32
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	29
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975) .....	26, 27
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....	25
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	19
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
1 U.S.C. § 7.....	7
2 U.S.C. § 31-2.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
5 U.S.C. § 3110(a)(3) .....	24
5 U.S.C. § 6382(a)(1)(C) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(3)(A) .....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1430(a).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 208(a).....	24
26 U.S.C. § 106(a).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 219(c).....	16
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(11) .....	15
26 U.S.C. § 2056(a).....	21
26 U.S.C. § 2503(e).....	22
26 U.S.C. § 2523 .....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1055(d)-(e) .....	15
29 U.S.C. §§ 1161-1163.....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1167(3)(A)(i).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(C) .....	11
38 U.S.C. § 101(3), (31).....	20
38 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
42 U.S.C. § 402(b)-(c).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 402(e)-(f), (i) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 3796(a)(1) .....	21
American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112- 240, § 101(c)(1), (3)(A), 126 Stat. 2313 (2013).....	22
Immigration Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-139, ch. 190, 43 Stat. 153, 155, 157 .....	17
Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 82-414, ch. 2, 66 Stat. 163, 244-45 (1952) .....	17
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
139 Cong. Rec. S1260-61 (daily ed. Feb. 4, 1993) .....	12
ABA Leadership, House of Delegates, General Information .....	2
BBC News, <i>Gay Marriage: Party Leaders Hail Vote</i> (Feb. 5, 2013).....	19
Blake Ellis, <i>Same-Sex Spouses Lose Big on Taxes</i> , CNN.com (Dec. 31, 2011).....	23
Complaint, <i>McLaughlin v. Panetta</i> , No. 11-cv-11905 (D. Mass. Oct. 27, 2011) .....	20



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Craig J. Konnoth & Gary J. Gates, <i>Same-sex Couples and Immigration in the United States</i> (2011) .....	19
Ernesto Londoño, <i>Pentagon to Extend Certain Benefits to Same-Sex Spouses</i> , Washington Post.com (Feb. 5, 2013).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996) .....	28
Lauren Eichmann, <i>Carle Receives Guilty Verdict</i> , Daily Illini (Dec. 1, 2004) .....	12
Legal Servs. Corp., <i>Documenting the Justice Gap in America: The Current Unmet Civil Legal Needs of Low-Income Americans</i> (2009).....	10
Letter from Janet Napolitano, Sec’y of Dep’t of Homeland Sec., to Rep. Nancy Pelosi (Sept. 27, 2012) .....	18
Mark W. Stanton, Agency for Healthcare Research & Quality, <i>Employer-Sponsored Health Insurance: Trends in Cost and Access</i> , Research in Action (Sept. 2004) .....	13
Memorandum from Dayna K. Shah, Assoc. Gen. Counsel, Gen. Accounting Office, to Sen. Bill Frist (Jan. 23, 2004) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
M.V. Lee Badgett, <i>The Same-Sex Marriage Divide: The Economic Value of Marriage for Same-Sex Couples</i> , 58 Drake L. Rev. 1081 (2010).....	23
M.V. Lee Badgett, <i>Unequal Taxes on Equal Benefits: The Taxation of Domestic Partner Benefits</i> (2007).....	14
Michael Martinez, <i>Gay Married Immigrant Fights Deportation in California</i> , CNN.com (Mar. 23, 2012) .....	18
Randy Albelda et al., <i>Poverty in the Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Community</i> (2009) .....	10
Rev. Proc. 2012-41(3.19).....	22
S. Rep. No. 93-235 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1973 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1579 .....	20
S. Rep. No. 97-144 (1981).....	22
Soc. Sec. Admin., Fact Sheet (2012) .....	16
Treas. Reg. § 1.106-1 .....	13
U.S. Taxpayer Advocate Serv., 2012 Annual Report to Congress, Vol. 1 (2012).....	10
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Federal Benefits for Veterans, Dependents and Survivors (2012) .....	20
